
CANADA

TREATY SERIES 1960 No. 17 RECUEIL DES TRAITÉS

MIC ENERGY

Amendment to an Agreement between
CANADA and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Signed at Washington June 11, 1960

In force July 14, 1960



1960 No. 17
2

AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CO-OPERATION CONCERNING C
USES 0Fý ATOMIG ENERGY BETWEEN TH1E GC>VERNMENT OP CAN.
AMD THE GOVERNMENT 0F THE UNITED STATES 0F AMERICA

The Government of Canada and the Government of the United StatE
America,

Desiring to amend the Agreement for Co-operation Concerning Civil
of Atomie Energy Between the Government of Canada and the Governmei
the United States of Amnerica signed at Washington on June 15, 195511 (hei
after referred to as the "Agreement for Cooperation"), as amended by
Agreement signed at Washington on J>une 26, 196, and as modified by
Agreement signed at Washington on May 22, 1959, ~

Agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Notwithstanding the provisions of Article I of the Agreemenit for Co-or
tion, that Agreement, as amended, shail remain in force for a period of tw
years from the date this Amendment enters into force.

ARTICLE I ....

Article VI A of the Agreement for Co-operation is amended as follow,

1I. In the first sentence a comma is inserted after the word "seil" anc
phrase "lease, or, subjeet to required governmental authorizat
boan" is inserted directly thereafter.

2. In the second sentence a comma is inserted alter the word "sl'
the phrase "lease, or boan" is inserted directly thereafter.

3. In the second paragraph the word "purchased" is deleted and the'
tireceîved" is subtitte in lieu thereof.

ARTICLE III

The second sentence of Article VI C of the Agreemeint for Co-operati
amended by deletîng the phrase "sell to Atmi Energy of Canada Limi
and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase "transfer to Atomic Energ
Canada Limited, by sale, lease, or, subject to required governmental autho
tions, loan,".

ARTICLE IV

1. Subparagraph (1) of Article IX A of the Agreement for Co-oper
is amended by inserting a comma after the word "license" an,
deleting the phrase "for its own governmental purposes and for
poses of rnutual dfne n usiuigi iuteeftep
"with the right t gan siubllcenaes, fo lpuoss

CCanada TXreaty Series 1955, No. 16



1960 No 17

(Traduction)

)IFICATION DE L'ACCORDIDE COOPÉRATION CONCERNANT LES EMPLOIS

CIVILS DE L'ÉNERGIE ATOMIQUE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DU CANADA

ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DES ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE

Le Gouvernement du Canada et le Gouvernement des États-Unis

nérique,

Désirant modifier l'Accord de coopération concernant les emplois civils de

argie atomique entre le Gouvernement du Canada et le Gouvernement des

:s-Unis, signé à Washington le 15 juin 1955,11> (ci-après désigné «l'Accord

:oopération») et modifié par l'Accord signé à Washington le 26 juin 1956
ar l'Accord signé à Washington le 22 mai 1959,®

Sont convenus de ce qui suit:

ARTICLE I

Nonobstant les dispositions énoncées à l'Article I de l'Accord de coopéra-
ledit Accord, dans sa version modifiée, demeurera en vigueur pendant vingt

à compter de la date où s'appliquera la présente Modification.

ARTICLE II

Les modifications ci-après sont apportées au paragraphe A de l'Article VI:

1. Insertion, à la première phrase, après le mot «vendra», d'une virgule

et des termes «louera ou, sous réserve des autorisations gouverne-

mentales nécessaires, prêtera».

) A 1- , - n â. nnrès le mot «vendra», insertion d'une virgule

«aenete».



1960 No. 17
4-

2. The first sentence of subparagraph (2) of Article IX A of the Ag
ment for Co-operation is amended to read as follows:

"(2) As to its right, title, and interest in and to any sueh inven'
discovery, patent application, or patent in its own or third coun'
will, upon request of the other party, grant to the other par
royalty-free, non-exclusive, irrevocable license, with the rigi
grant sublicenses, for ail purposes in all such countries."

3 . The foilowing new paragraph is added to Article IX:

"C. With respect to inventions or discoveries made or conceive,
circumatances other than those provided for in paragraph A of
Article, Lt is agreed that additional mutual specifie patent arra:
ments may be made."

AR~TICLE V

This Ameudment shall enter into force ou the diate of xeceipt by
Goverument of Canada of a notification from the Goverument of the Ur
States of America that ail statutqry and constitutional requirements of
Government of the United States of America for the entry into force of

aedmeut have been complied wlth, and it shal remaizn in force for the p
of the Agreement f or Co-operation, as aedd.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized, have signed
Ameudment.

DONE at Washington, in duplicate, this eleventh day of June 1960.

Forth



1960 No 17
5

2. La première phrase de l'alinéa 2, Article IX, paragraphe A, est
remplacée par celle-ci:

«(2) Quant à ses droits, titres et participations relatifs à ladite invention

ou découverte ou à toute demande de brevet ou tout brevet dans

son propre pays ou dans des pays tiers, elle accordera à 'autre

partie, sur demande de celle-ci, une licence franche de redevances,

non exclusive, irrévocable et comportant le droit d'octroyer des

sous-licences à toutes fins dans tous ces pays.»

3. Un nouveau paragraphe est ajouté à l'Article IX:

«C. Des arrangements supplémentaires mutuels et précis touchant les

brevets pourront être conclus en ce qui aura trait aux inventions

ou découvertes effectuées dans des circonstances non prévues au

paragraphe A du présent Article.»

AiTIcLE V

La présente Modification entrera en vigueur à la date où le Gouvernement

Canada sera notifié par le Gouvernement des États-Unis d'Amérique que

es ses exigences juridiques et constitutionnelles auront été satisfaites à cet

d, et le demeurera pendant toute la durée de l'Accord de coopération

lifié.

EN FOI DE QUOi, les soussignés, dûment autorisés, ont signé la présente

lification.

IT à Washington en



5036 20918s





1m



*L

*

No. 18 was not assigned to

any document in the year

196o of this Series.



h~r~t-~4 J~iI ~W di


